controlling interest there is no intention to continue to hold the controlling interest in the long term, or to exercise
direct control over the investee, then the investment is classified as held for sale as required by AASB5; Non-
current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations. The investment is not consolidated in these
instances but is accounted for as an asset held for sale and is recorded at fair value less costs to sell.

l.   Critical accounting estimates and judgments

The directors evaluate estimates and judgements incorporated into the financial report based on historical
knowledge and best available current information. Estimates assume a reasonable expectation of future events
and are based on current trends and economic data, obtained both externally and within the company.

22  VENTUREAXESS CAPITAL LIMITED
 ACN 085 039 818

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

2 FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING

STANDARDS
Reconciliation of Equity at 1 July 2004 Note Previous GAAP at

1 July 2004
Effect of transition

to AIFRS
AIFRS at

1 July 2004

  $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  148,304 - 148,304

Receivables  15,599 - 15,599

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  163,903 - 163,903

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Financial assets  4,671,673 - 4,671,673

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  4,671,673 - 4,671,673

TOTAL ASSETS  4,835,576 - 4,835,576

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  236,707 - 236,707

Short-term borrowings  - - -

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  236,707 - 236,707

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities  - 234,896 234,896

Long-term provisions  - 472,000 472,000

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  - 706,896 706,896

TOTAL LIABILITIES  236,707 706,896 943,603

NET ASSETS  4,598,869 (706,896) 3,891,973

EQUITY

Contributed equity  2,547,534 - 2,547,534

Option holders equity  - 13,364 13,364

Asset revaluation reserve  2,360,000 (2,360,000) -

Retained earnings/(accumulated losses)  (308,665) 1,639,740 1,331,075

TOTAL EQUITY  4,598,869 (706,896) 3,891,973

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

VENTUREAXESS CAPITAL LIMITED  23
ACN 085 039 818

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

2  FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS
Reconciliation of Equity at 30 June 2005 Note Previous GAAP at

30 June 2005
Effect of transition

to AIFRS
AIFRS at 30 June

2005

  $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  8,082 - 8,082

Receivables  11,014 - 11,014

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  19,096 - 19,096

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Financial assets  6,703,326 - 6,703,326

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  6,703,326 - 6,703,326

TOTAL ASSETS  6,722,422 - 6,722,422

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  391,802 - 391,802

Short-term borrowings  - - -

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES  391,802 - 391,802

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities  - 332,427 332,427

Long-term provisions  - 695,675 695,675

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  - 1,028,102 1,028,102

TOTAL LIABILITIES  391,802 1,028,102 1,419,904

NET ASSETS  6,330,620 (1,028,102) 5,302,518

EQUITY

Contributed equity  3,394,829 - 3,394,829

Option holders equity  - 23,938 23,938

Asset revaluation reserve  3,478,376 (3,478,376) -

Retained earnings/(accumulated losses)  (542,585) 2,426,336 1,883,751

TOTAL EQUITY  6,330,620 (1,028,102) 5,302,518

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

24  VENTUREAXESS CAPITAL LIMITED
 ACN 085 039 818

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

2  FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF AUSTRALIAN EQUIVALENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING  STANDARDS
Reconciliation of Profit/(Loss) for 2005 Note Previous GAAP Effect of

transition to
AIFRS

AIFRS

  $ $ $

Revenues from ordinary activities  595  595

Changes in Fair Value of Investments  1,118,376 1,118,376

Administrative expenses  (124,213)  (124,213)

Annual Fund Manager fee  (110,302)  (110,302)

Provision for Fund Manager Success Fee  (223,675) (223,675)

Directors Share Option charge  (10,574) (10,574)

Profit/(loss) before income tax expense  (233,920) 884,127 650,207

Income tax expense  - (97,531) (97,531)

Profit/(loss) after related income tax expense  (233,920) 786,596 552,676

   Economic Entity Parent Entity
  Note Year to

30 June
Year to

30 June
Year to

30 June
Year to

30 June
   2006 2005 2006 2005
   $ $ $ $
3. INCOME TAX

(a) The components of tax comprise:

Current tax

- - - -

Deferred tax

219,757 97,531 219,757 97,531

219,757 97,531 219,757 97,531

The prima facie tax on operating profit at 15% is equal to the
income tax provided in the financial statements.

4. RECEIVABLES (Current)

GST recoverable 23,052 -

23,052 -

Investee companies 54,334 -

54,334 -

Subsidiary company - -

90,684 -

Other

20,464 11,014 20,464 11,014

97,850 11,014 188,534 11,014

VENTUREAXESS CAPITAL LIMITED  25
ACN 085 039 818

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

5. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS
Non Current Unlisted Investments, at fair value
Shares in other corporations carried at fair value in accordance with accounting policy 1(b).

   30 June 2006
$

30 June 2005
$

   Cost
   $

%age owned of
Issued Capital

Data-Cast.Net Limited   150,000 15.6% 1,500,000 2,145,000

XempleX Pty Ltd   260,000 18.5% 3,053,600 660,000